

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

LABORERS LOCAL 236, AFL-CIO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No. 11-CV-462-wmc

SCOTT WALKER, Governor of the State of
Wisconsin, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**AMICI BRIEF OF PROPOSED INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Milton L. Chappell
c/o National Right to Work Legal
Defense Foundation, Inc.
8001 Braddock Rd., Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22151

Richard M. Esenberg
Thomas C. Kamenick
Wisconsin Institute for Law & Liberty
P.O. Box 511789
Milwaukee, WI 53203-0301

Bruce N. Cameron
Reed Larson Professor of Labor Law
Regent University School of Law
Robertson Hall # 353
1000 Regent University Dr.
Virginia Beach, VA 23464

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Introduction.....	6
II. The State Need Not Dialog To The Same Degree With All Citizens.....	7
A. Act 10 Represents the State’s Choice among Conflicting Speakers.....	7
B. The State’s Discussion of Employee Working Conditions Opens No Forum.....	9
C. Speakers Possess No Equal Protection Guarantee to a Government Audience.....	10
D. Equal Protection Cases Where Government Acts as Regulator Are Inapposite.....	10
III. The State Can Decide to Financially Support Some and Not Others.....	13
A. The Unions Have Not Provided the Court with the Most Pertinent (and Adverse) Law.....	13
B. The State May Discriminate When It Subsidizes Speech.....	14
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Arkansas State Highway Emp. Local 1315 v. Kell</i> , 628 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir.1980).	14
<i>Brown v. Alexander</i> , 718 F.2d 1417 (6th Cir. 1983).	13, 14
<i>Carpenters Local 610 v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).	11, 12
<i>Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).	14, 15, 16
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).	11
<i>Lincoln Fed. Union v. Northwestern Iron & Metal Co.</i> , 335 U.S. 525 (1949).	15
<i>Madison Joint School District v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).	7
<i>Minnesota State Bd. For Community Colleges v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984).	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Perry Education Assn. v. Perry Local Educators Assn.</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).	9, 10
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).	16
<i>Regan v. Taxation with Representation of Wash.</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).	16
<i>Smith v. Arkansas State Highway Emp.</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).	8
<i>South Carolina Educ. Ass’n v. Campbell</i> , 883 F.2d 1251(4th Cir. 1989).	13
<i>Toledo Area AFL-CIO Council v. Pizza</i> , 154 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).	14
<i>United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).	11
